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593 MUGFORD RD

ISSUED FOR REZONING & DEVELOPMENT PERMIT:

593 MUGFORD RD, KELOWNA, BC, V1X 2S8
LOT B, SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 26,  PLAN EPP108428

2025-02-11

ARCHITECTURAL

DESIGN RATIONALE

Dear community planners,

As part of our development application I am writing to you to share our rationale for this project.

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT  + REZONING:
 
This corner lot is a prime redevelopment site for the MF1 infill housing zone. The intent is to utilize an internal 
lane to access 5 units in replacement of the existing single family home. The units will be configured as 2 half 
duplex units with secondary suite, and a detached single family home in the backyard. 

Each unit will receive an attached garage, and the secondary suites will receive a covered carport with storage 
locker. This property is within the permanent growth boundary and meets the city's vision for increased density. 
The development meets the MF1 zoning with no variance required. The development will be kept as a rental 
property. 

PRECEDENCE:
Down the street 4 homes on 
Merrifield are 3 lots already zoned 
RU4. Down the street 10 homes on 
Mugford there are 6 properties 
already zoned RU4.

A0.00 COVER SHEET, DRAWING LIST & DESIGN
RATIONALE

A1.12 EXISTING PHOTOS
A2.01 SITE PLAN & ZONING
A3.00 DUPLEX FOUNDATION PLAN
A3.01 DUPLEX LEVEL 1
A3.02 DUPLEX LEVEL 2
A3.03 DUPLEX LEVEL 3
A3.04 DUPLEX ROOF PLAN
A3.05 DETACHED HOUSE FOUNDATION AND L1
A3.06 DETACHED HOUSE L2 AND L3
A3.07 DETACHED HOUSE ROOF PLAN
A4.01 DETACHED HOUSE - FRONT ELEVATION,

MATERIAL BOARD
A4.02 DETACHED HOUSE - LEFT ELEVATION
A4.03 DETACHED HOUSE - RIGHT ELEVATION
A4.04 DETACHED HOUSE - REAR ELEVATION
A4.06 DUPLEX - FRONT ELEVATION
A4.07 DUPLEX - LEFT ELEVATION
A4.08 DUPLEX - RIGHT ELEVATION
A4.09 DUPLEX - REAR ELEVATION
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EXISTING PHOTOS A1.12
593 MUGFORD RD, KELOWNA, BC, V1X 2S8
LOT B, SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 26,  PLAN EPP108428593 MUGFORD

EXISTING HOUSE FROM MUGFORD RD. LOOKING SOUTH EAST EXISTING HOUSE FROM MUGFORD RD. LOOKING SOUTH EXISTING HOUSE FROM ROUND-ABOUT LOOKING SOUTH TOWARD PROPERTY

EXISTING HOUSE FROM MERRIFIELD LOOKING WESTEXISTING HOUSE ALONG MERRIFIELD SHOWING PROXIMITY TO BUS-STOP
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PARKING 1 PARKING 2
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PARKING 3

GARBAGE / REFUSE ENCLOSURE PER 
SECTION 7.3 ZONING BYLAW:
- 1.3m TALL FENCE ON 3 SIDES
- SETBACK 3.0m FROM REAR P.L.
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GARBAGE / REFUSE ENCLOSURE PER 
SECTION 7.3 ZONING BYLAW:
- 1.3m TALL FENCE ON 3 SIDES
- SETBACK 3.0m FROM REAR P.L.

ZONING SUMMARY 593 MUGFORD
ADDRESS
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREA
EXISTING ZONING
PROPOSED ZONING
EXISTING LEGAL USE
PROPOSED LEGAL USE

ZONING REQUIREMENTS 

593 MUGFORD RD, KELOWNA, BC, V1X 2S8
LOT B, SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 26,  PLAN EPP108428
N/A
MF1
N/A
SINGLE FAMILY HOME
DUPLEX W/ SUITES + DETACHED HOUSE (5 UNITS)

SIDE SETBACK

ZONING STANDARD PROPOSED

DUPLEX BUILDING

REAR SETBACK
PARCEL SIZE -
BUILDING HEIGHT 11.0m or 3 storeys 9.28m

TOTAL PARCEL COVERAGE % 55% 28.96%

FRONT SETBACK 3.0m

618.7sm

LEVEL 1 PARCEL COVERAGE AREA 340.29sm (55%) 179.2sm

18.07m

FLANKING SIDEYARD SETBACK

PARKING REQUIREMENTS 

# OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES N/A

ZONING STANDARD PROPOSED

BACKYARD HOUSE AND 
DUPLEX BUILDING

% OF REGULAR CAR SPACES 5

# OF SPACES 5 SPACES

5

# OF VISITOR STALLS N/A

TOTAL # OF SPACES 5 SPACES 5  SPACES

% OF SMALL CAR SPACES -
SIZE OF REGULAR VEHICLE 6.0m x 2.5m x 2.0m H
SIZE OF SMALL VEHICLE 4.8m x 2.3m x 2.0m H
SIZE OF ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE 6.0m x 3.7m x 2.3m H

AMENITY AREA

ZONING STANDARD PROPOSED

MAIN BUILDING

AMENITY SPACE (1 BEDROOM +) N/A +/-20 SM / UNIT
COMMON AMENITY SPACE N/A -

5 SPACES

ZONING REQUIREMENTS 

SUITE PARKING 1 SPACE

ZONING STANDARD PROPOSED

SECONDARY SUITE (1 BED)

SUITE AMENITY AREA N/A N/A

SUITE AREA 90sm

1 SPACE

41.5sm
SUITE AREA / MAIN BUILDING AREA (%) 40% 41.5 / 189.3 = 21.92%

NOTE: EACH SECONDARY SUITE IS IDENTICAL

3.0m
3.0m
3.0m

3.0m
3.0m
3.0m

ZONING REQUIREMENTS 

SIDE SETBACK

ZONING STANDARD PROPOSED

BACKYARD HOUSE

REAR SETBACK
PARCEL SIZE -
BUILDING HEIGHT 11.0m or 3 storeys 9.28m

TOTAL PARCEL COVERAGE(HOUSE) % 55% 10.51%

FRONT SETBACK 3.0m

618.7sm

LEVEL 1 PARCEL COVERAGE AREA 340.29sm (55%) 65.0sm
TOTAL IMPERMEABLE SURFACE % - 196.5sm (31.76%)

3.0m

TOTAL COMBINED COVERAGE % 75% 71.23%

FLANKING SIDEYARD SETBACK

LEVEL 3 AREA / LEVEL 2 AREA (%) 70% 54.71%

3.0m
3.0m
3.0m

24.83m
3.0m
3.0m

BACKYARD HOUSE AND DUPLEX SITE 
COVERAGE

55% 39.47%

-

LEVEL 3 AREA / LEVEL 2 AREA (%) 70% 53.47%
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SITE PLAN & ZONING A2.01
593 MUGFORD RD, KELOWNA, BC, V1X 2S8
LOT B, SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 26,  PLAN EPP108428593 MUGFORD

A2.01  1" = 10'-0"
1 LEVEL 1 - SITE PLAN

PARCEL SIZE
Name Area Area (SM)

PARCEL SIZE 6,660 SF 618.7 m²
6,660 SF 618.7 m²

TOTAL BUILDING AREA - HOUSE
Name Area Area (SM)

HOUSE L1 146 SF 13.6 m²
HOUSE L2 846 SF 78.6 m²
HOUSE L3 463 SF 43.0 m²
STORAGE A 64 SF 5.9 m²
STORAGE B 66 SF 6.1 m²

1,585 SF 147.2 m²

PARKING AND PATIO AREA
Name Area Area (SM)

SIDEWALK 1 275 SF 25.6 m²
SIDEWALK 2 214 SF 19.9 m²
SIDEWALK 3 147 SF 13.7 m²
CARPORT A 202 SF 18.8 m²
CARPORT B 209 SF 19.4 m²
DRIVEWAY 1,068 SF 99.2 m²

2,116 SF 196.5 m²

LOCATION MAP - N.T.S

SUBJECT PROPERTY

MUGFORD RD
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TOTAL GARAGE AREA
Name Area Area (SM)

CARPORT A 202 SF 18.8 m²
CARPORT B 209 SF 19.4 m²
HOUSE GARAGE 424 SF 39.4 m²
UNIT A GARAGE 379 SF 35.2 m²
UNIT B GARAGE 379 SF 35.2 m²

1,594 SF 148.0 m²
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CT 
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TOTAL BUILDING AREA - DUPLEX
Name Area Area (SM)

SUITE A 446 SF 41.5 m²
SUITE B 446 SF 41.5 m²
UNIT A L1 139 SF 12.9 m²
UNIT A L2 946 SF 87.9 m²
UNIT A L3 506 SF 47.0 m²
UNIT B L1 139 SF 12.9 m²
UNIT B L2 946 SF 87.9 m²
UNIT B L3 506 SF 47.0 m²

4,075 SF 378.6 m²

PARCEL COVERAGE OF DUPLEX
Name Area Area (SM)

SUITE A 446 SF 41.5 m²
SUITE B 446 SF 41.5 m²
UNIT A GARAGE 379 SF 35.2 m²
UNIT A L1 139 SF 12.9 m²
UNIT B GARAGE 379 SF 35.2 m²
UNIT B L1 139 SF 12.9 m²

1,929 SF 179.2 m²

PARCEL COVERAGE OF HOUSE
Name Area Area (SM)

HOUSE GARAGE 424 SF 39.4 m²
HOUSE L1 146 SF 13.6 m²
STORAGE A 64 SF 5.9 m²
STORAGE B 66 SF 6.1 m²

700 SF 65.0 m²
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DUPLEX FOUNDATION PLAN A3.00
593 MUGFORD RD, KELOWNA, BC, V1X 2S8
LOT B, SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 26,  PLAN EPP108428593 MUGFORD

A3.00  1/4" = 1'-0"
1 DUPLEX FOUNDATION
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PROPERTY LINE

UNIT A GARAGE
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HOUSE L1
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Gleditsia triacanthos 'Sunburst' (2)

Rhus aromatica 'Gro-Low' (4)

Hemerocallis 'Stella D'oro' (6)

Rhus aromatica 'Gro-Low' (7)

Gleditsia triacanthos 'Sunburst' (2)

Gleditsia triacanthos 'Sunburst' (2)
Rock Mulch w/

Weed Fabric Underlay

PROPERTY LINE

Notes:

1. Planting beds to be dressed with black bark mulch.
2. Site to be watered with a fully automated irrigation system.
3. All structures to have positive drainage.
4. All materials and methods to conform to Canadian Landscape Standard.
5. All plant material to be locally sourced.
6. Landscape Edger to be used wherever turf meets rock mulch or planting beds.

Plant List

Qty Botanical Common Size

6 Gleditsia triacanthos 'Sunburst' 'Sunburst' Honeylocust 5cm Cal.
7 Rhus aromatica 'Gro-Low' 'Gro-Low' Sumac #2
6 Hemerocallis 'Stella D'Oro' 'Stella D'Oro' Daylily #1
10 Nepeta x faassenii 'Junior Walker' Catmint #1

Nepeta x faassenii  (9)

Nepeta x faassenii  (1)

Turf
Turf

Turf

Turf

Rock Mulch w/
Weed Fabric Underlay
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